INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

The Fortress Box
Frame Roller Gate

E/l/m pamin A0, m\j\
= =
koY ey ey ey \
7 — E——
S :5] IR - Bl
<7 AA A |;7|
< 4 5
o 4
<
4 <
A <

Tymetal Corp.
- TYMETAL 678 Wilbur Avenue
‘.' Greenwich, New York 12834
Ph: (800) 328-4283
www.tymetal.com Fax: (518) 692-9404

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 1 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



© ® N o s wDNPRE

FORTRESS BOX FRAME ROLLER GATE SYSTEM
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

(TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH FORTRESS GATE SHOP DRAWINGS)

Index
Construct the TraCk ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeerene 3
Prepare the Gate Framie...... ... . it e e e e e e a e e e e e as 10
Install the Fabric (if rEQUITEA) ......... e e 11
INStall BarbDed WIre AIMIS ... ...t e e eas 11
Assemble/Install the Gate Frame ... 12
INSTAll GALE OPEIALON ......iiiieiiiiieiitt e e et e ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeesbbbennnn e e e e e eeeas 16
Recommended Maintenance Schedule................ouiiiiiiii e 16
[T Eo Y C=To B = 1Y/ Vo LSRR 18
Appendix A- Track Installation REQUINEMENTS..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeer e 19

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 2 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



1. Construct the Track Assembly
1.1. Concrete Track Footing

1.1.1. Tymetal recommends that a local professional engineer design the track footing. The
concrete footing as shown in the submittal drawing depicts the minimum dimensions
required and may vary depending on local conditions.

1.2. Required Equipment/Tools:
v" Transit and Site Level
v" Concrete working tools and supplies

1.3. W4 x 13 Track Members

1.3.1. The construction of the track assembly is the responsibility of the owner and should be
completed in accordance with the following criteria:

v" The finished grade of the track shall not exceed a 1.2% slope along its length.
v" The finished grade of the track shall not exceed a 0.5% slope along its width.

v" The track members shall be installed in parallel and shall be spaced at a width of 2’-
6” (+/-1/8") along their entire length. See Diagram 1.3.1.

v" A void space shall remain on the outside of each track member along the entire
length. See Diagram 1.3.1.

v' Heat cable is suggested for installations in areas where icing may occur (supplied by

others).
15/16" (Min.) 15/16" (Min.)
T Void Area (Typ.) " [v
% ~ . } - ¢
< A ,
f 7 — - —— %
—~ 4 A N < 4 ~
c A A , U c
é < o A A \E/
<
™ A < ™
2'-6" (= 1/8")
Diagram 1.3.1

Track Alignment Welding Detall

*See Section 9 for Additional Track Installation Requirements*

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 3 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



THESE SLRFACES

FLUSH & PARALLEL
THESE EDGES
\ FLUSH & PARALLEL

S
THese sURFACES —Z> || I

FLLISH & PARALLEL =
T ]
THESE EDGES
FLUSH & PARALLEL

Track Ends are Welded Together as Shown
» Clamp track as required to maintain alignment for welding

» Steel may vary in cross section

» Other features at joint are not critical

Track Leveling Method

Note: Track should be leveled using transit or site level.

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 4 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION - Transit & Site Level
Box Frame Roller Track

Leveling Rod — handheld
at appx 4' intervals - both
tracks

Box Frame
Roller
Track

e}

Appx location of SITE LEVEL
[alt: transit] (rotates side to
Location of TRANSIT (moves up/down)to side & 360 degrees)to ensure
elevationa of bothtracks
+/- 1/16™ in 20" per
within 1/8" in 20' per Install Manual Install Manual #TYM-FI-005

ensure stralghtness of track installation

1.4 Recommended Methods of Install- Wooden Track Supports

Note: The foundation required for your installation may vary from the following examples.
Refer to project specific drawings.

1.4.1 Construct the following track supports out of wooden members as shown in Diagram

1.4.1. Track supports are needed approximately every 5’ along the entire length of the
track. Review submittal drawings for track details.

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 5 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



1.4.2

WOOHEN

ArAré'H" LA
CMIND (TP
: WOCE? SCREW (81050
‘ . BOTTOM SIPE OF ASSEMBLY
- CPRLL FROM THS SIEY
bl
> > S
T 5 -
WOOREN g (!
Zy A4 LG CTVF.D ?9??')
L\ 75
’dfﬂ
WAEN

Z23446" Li (T2

Diagram 1.4.1

Install ¥2” threaded rod thru the 5/8” @ holes drilled in step 1.4.1. Tack weld the lower
nut to washer (2 places).

WOOTEN
4r4va'-0'" L,
CMIND CTYPD

TACK WELE NUP
1O WASRER ( 2-PLLS.D

WOPEN 2 2 426" LG, CTYPD

[/ 2" INC THREADED BOR (21050

Diagram 1.4.2

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 6 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



1.4.3 Install anchors (if required) in the track. Fasten track to the lower side of the support
brace using the threaded rod.

WOODEN 2 x4 x 6" LG.
WOODEN 4 x 4 x 6-8"(MIN.) LG. /
%\7 = S

=

SHIM AS REQUIRED
TOLEVEL TRACK
(BOTH SIDES) 1/2"G % 18" ANCHOR
NCTE: YOUR SYSTEM MAY NOT
REQUIRE J BOLTS; REFERTO
SUBMITTAL DRAWNGS.

Diagram 1.4.3

1.4.4 Install rebar (if required) in the trench as shown.

Diagram 1.4.4

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 7 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



1.4.5 Set form boards along the length of the trench and level with a transit. After level and
within requirements called out in 1.3.1 and Section 9, place track supports every 5’
along the length of the trench. Stake as shown.

CPRE-FASTEN TC TRACKD
RAE =
Z v 4 BLocks 10 BEST PIRECTLY
M THE TP OF 1HE FORM BOARDS,
STARE (BOTH ENPS)
AFTER LEVEL NG
TEACK (TP
REBAR MAT
FORM BOME? CTYE.D TO BE SETWITH A RAE
TEANSIT T ENSURE LEVEL-NESS
Diagram 1.4.5
1.4.6 Lift the rebar mat and suspend using the lower bend of the anchors. Verify levelness
of the system; refer to Section 9. Pour concrete.
WOEN Z x4 x 6" LG,
/ STAKE (BOTHENDS)
WOOPEN 4 x4 x &'-6"CMINLD LA, ez APTERLEVELRG
A | wow |
eZz21: z ]
/[’ j g r/—]r—‘- il 2 i ‘—wr—ﬁ 3 /l: q e
R _'1__111%#‘ . _ ¢IIJ\:I\—,I A. 4 :
o 4 L s = L £y
HIM AS REQUIRED 7, TE TR g d b | I -4\
TO LEVEL TRACK T R ' FRRMPOHR IR
CBOTH SIPES> e R 44 .
O @ TE T, R I/ 21 % 13" ANCHOR
e i . b 4 /L’)ff@ 241 O.C. CBY TMETALD
: a | JC r.)
bd. ) % 3 - 2
: A. i A \;rﬁ ) -
I 46" I
Diagram 1.4.6

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14

Page 8 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



1.5 Recommended Methods of Install- 2-Step Pour

151 Complete an initial concrete pour. Using holes in the track cross members as a guide,
drill in the sub-pad along the entire length of the track. Epoxy %2” Jack screws in place.

1.5.2 Install the track. Use Nuts to level the track to requirements specified in sections 1.3.1
and 9. Complete the final pour.

(- |/ 2" JACK SCREWS
CBY OTHERS)
CEPEHIER IN PLACED

FINAL CONCRETE POLR
J/n_\ji HEAT CABLES
(BY ONEFS)
INITIAL. COMCFETE P | | | CIF RECLIKEL
\ .
MH——

—'.Iﬁl 7 i Iﬂﬂh /\J'

7

b
W

Diagram 1.5.2

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 9 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



2. Prepare the Gate Frame
2.1. Required equipment/tools:

v

D N NI N N N N N NN

<

Forklift or equivalent equipment with a minimum lifting capacity of 3000 pounds.
Power Drill

5/16" Drill Bit

1 1/2" open-end wrench.
3/4" open end wrench (2)
9/16” open end wrench (2)
1/2" open end wrench (2)
7/16” open end wrench
Standard Pliers

Locking Pliers

8” C-Clamps (8)

2.2. Required Materials (If chain link fabric is to be installed on the frame)

v
v
v

Fabric to match the adjoining fence (Refer to section 3.1 for fabric size requirements)
Two (2) tension bars per gate section (1' shorter than the nominal gate height)
#14 and #16 aluminum fabric ties

2.3. Check Hardware Box
2.3.1. Check the packing list to be certain that all required parts are enclosed.

2.4. Unload and arrange materials

2.4.1. Find a clean area alongside the track to lay the gate out, and check to see that all

2.4.2.

components have been included. Be sure the gate panels are laid out in order, with
the fabric side up.

Your gate may have been built with a horizontal splice joint. If so, join the upper and
lower sections as shown below.

5/16-18 x 3" HHCS  (yp. )

/ 5/16" x 1-1/2" Fender Washer (yp.)

Horizontal Splice
Double 1" x 2" Alum. Tube

5/16" x 1-1/2" Fender Washer (typ.)
5/16-18 Nyloc Nut yp. )

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 10 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



3. Install the Fabric (if required)

3.1. If the gate requires fabric, now is the time to install it using the fabric hardware kit provided
in your hardware box along with tension bars and tie wires from your own stock. The
height of each piece will be equal to 1'-0” less than the nominal gate height. For example:
If the nominal gate height is 5’-0”, then the fabric height shall be 4’-0".

3.2. Using the fabric hardware kit provided and a standard tension bar, secure each end of the
fabric to the respective end vertical member on each gate section.

3.3. Tie the fabric to each intermediate vertical member using a minimum of three (3)
aluminum tie wires on each.

4. Install Barbed Wire Arms

4.1. If barbed wire arms are to be installed, a kit will be provided. Refer to additional
instructions included with your barb arm hardware Kkit.

4.2. For your convenience, the barbed wire arms have been located on the gate frame prior to
shipment and the appropriate holes have been drilled.

4.3. Each end barbed wire arm is pre-drilled with four 3/8” holes to accommodate the 5/16” x 5”
HHCS'’s.

4.4. Line up the pre-drilled holes in the barb arm with the pre-drilled holes in the top of the gate
frame.

4.5. Insert the 5/16” x 5" HHCS'’s through the holes from the top of the gate and secure each
with a 5/16” lock washer and 5/16” hex nut.

4.6. Tighten completely and repeat this procedure at the opposite end of the gate.

—

o

Ny

Diagram 4.6

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 11 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



5. Assemble/lnstall the Gate Frame

5.1. Locate and install the trolley assemblies on the gate panels. Note: At the center of the gate
frame, attach the trolley to only one (1) panel at this time. See Diagram 5.1.

Gate Frame 5/16" Lock Nut

Trolley T & ~5/16" Flat Washer
Mounting i
Plate '

38

Diagram 5.1

5.2. Along the bottom of the gate panel, locate the sets of two predrilled 3/8” diameter holes for
mounting the safety clips. See Diagram 5.2A. See Diagram 5.2B. DO NOT install the clips
at this time. Clips will be installed at step 5.10.

516" Nylock Nut {typ.)
5/16" Flat Washer (typ.)

Safety Clip Mounting
Bracket (typ.)

Safety Cllp (typ.)
5/16™ x 3 1/4" H.H.C.S. (typ.)

Diagram 5.2A

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 12 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



5.3. Grade gap filler angle, if required, are supplied in slotted four foot lengths to be field
attached to the bottom outside member of the gate with the self-tapping screws supplied.
The gap filler should be continuous across the entire length of the gate and lengths of
angle should be cut to fit at wheel covers and safety clips.

Safety Clip

Ve Wheel Cover

\ Outside Bottom Member

Grade Gap Filler

1/4" x 3/4" Self Tapping Screw

Diagram 5.3A

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 13 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



Inside — - Inside
| Safety Clip Safety Clip-_ |
Outside Trolley Assembly Outside Trolley Assembly
Diagram 5.2B

5.4. Locate the center gate panel with two (2) trolley assemblies mounted on it and lift it into
position on the track assembly.

CAUTION! Be careful not to damage the threads on the ends of the trolley axles when
lifting the panels.

5.5. Block all four wheels to prevent any gate movement.

5.6. Install the safety clips at the pre-drilled locations on the bottom of the gate panel. See
Diagram 5.2A.

5.7. Locate the adjacent center gate panel and lift it into position on the track assembly, resting
the end on the exposed trolley base of the previously installed panel.

5.8. Block the additional wheels to prevent any gate movement.
5.9. Locate splice hardware and fasten the panels together. See Diagram 5.8.

S
%/Gate Frame

NI
Y

5/16" Lock Nut (typ.)

‘

5/16" Fender Washer (typ.)

Gate Frame

5/16" Fender Washer (typ.)

L)/

|

M

5/16" x 5" H.H.C.S. (typ.)

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 14 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



Diagram 5.8
5.10.Complete the installation of the center trolley assembly. See Diagram 5.1.

5.11.Install the safety clips at the pre-drilled locations on the bottom of the gate panel. See
Diagram 5.2A.

5.12.Select one of the remaining end gate panels and lift it into position on the track assembly.
5.13.Locate splice hardware and fasten the panels together. See Diagram 5.8.
5.14.Block the additional wheels to prevent any gate movement.

5.15.Install the safety clips at the pre-drilled locations on the bottom of the gate panel. See
Diagram 5.2A.

5.16.Lift the last end gate panel into position on the track assembly.
5.17.Locate splice hardware and fasten the panels together. See Diagram 5.8.
5.18.Block the additional wheels to prevent any gate movement.

5.19.Install the safety clips at the pre-drilled locations on the bottom of the gate panel. See
Diagram 5.2A.

5.20.Install all wheel covers. See Diagram 5.19.

5/16" Lock Nut (typ.)
5/16" Flat Washer (typ.)

Trolley Assembly

Wheel Cover
1/4" Flat Washer /“‘
1/4" Lock Washer

4N ]

i
* / t Gate Frame

Safety Clip
1/4"x 1"H.H.C.S. =

5/16"x 3"H.H.C.S. (typ.)

Diagram 5.19
5.21.Remove all previously installed wheel blocks.

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 15 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



6. Install Gate Operator
6.1. Install the selected gate operator per the manufacturer’s written instructions.
7. Recommended Maintenance Schedule

CRITICAL!!! To insure proper gate operation and avoid damaging the gate, it is essential
that the void areas on each side of the track be kept free of any blockage at all times.

7.1. Gate Frame

7.1.1. Inspect the void areas along the length of the track and remove any build-up
immediately after any snowfall.

7.1.2. Inspect and remove any debris in the void areas along the length of the track daily or
as required.

7.1.3. Inspect the all trolley connections every 6 months.
7.1.4. Inspect all bolted connections yearly.
7.2. Operator/Drive Rail

7.2.1. Review all literature provided by the operator manufacturer and perform all operator
maintenance in strict accordance with the operator manufacturer’'s recommendations.

7.2.2. Inspect the drive rail and drive wheel alignment a minimum of once every 6 months
and realign if necessary. For gates & operators that are subject to continuous duty, a
monthly visual inspection of the drive wheels and wheel tensioning nuts is
recommended. If drive wheels appear to be misaligned (drive wheels horizontally
pushing or “walking” on the drive rail).

7.2.3. Inspect the drive rail for debris or build-up a minimum of once a week. CRITICAL:
Remove snow and ice immediately after any build-up occurs.

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 16 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



7.3. Wheels and Bearings

7.3.1. Visually inspect the wheels monthly.

On a bi-annual basis the following wheel inspection and service is required:

7.3.2. Remove a single wheel cover and wheel per gate and inspect bearings for wear or
damage. NOTE: Do not remove inside shims unless they appear worn or damaged.
Refer to Diagram 8.2. Sparingly grease all flanged track wheels with NGLI2 grease
with a grease gun. The wheels are fitted with grease fittings.

7.3.3. If no maintenance is required:

7.3.3.1.
7.3.3.2.
7.3.3.3.

7.3.3.4.
7.3.3.5.
7.3.3.6.

7.3.3.7.

Reinstall the wheel assembly with bearings and seals.
Reinstall the outer shims.

While spinning wheel, reinstall the inside jam nut and tighten until wheel stops
spinning.

When the wheel stops spinning, back the nut off 1/4 turn.
Check to see that wheel spins freely, If not, back nut off another 1/4 turn.

Reinstall the second jam nut and tighten to 100 ft. Ibs. while at the same time
making sure not to turn the inside jam nut.

Reinstall wheel cover.

7.3.4. If only grease is required:

7.3.4.1.
7.3.4.2.
7.3.4.3.
7.3.4.4.
7.3.4.5.

7.3.4.6.
7.3.4.7.
7.3.4.8.

7.3.4.9.
7.3.4.10.

Reinstall front and rear bearings and seals in wheel as required.
Reinstall inner shims if required.

Reinstall the wheel assembly with bearings and seals.

Reinstall the outer shims.

While spinning wheel, reinstall the inside jam nut and tighten until wheel stops
spinning.

When the wheel stops spinning, back the nut off 1/4 turn.
Check to see that wheel spins freely, If not, back nut off another 1/4 turn.

Reinstall the second jam nut and tighten to 100 ft. Ibs. while at the same time
making sure not to turn the inside jam nut.

Reinstall wheel cover.
Using a grease gun with NGLI2 grease sparingly lubricate the wheel bearings.

7.3.5. If bearings are damaged the wheel should be replaced.

7.3.6. Repeat at each wheel location.

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14

Page 17 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



8. Related Drawings
8.1. Trolley Assembly Section

5/16" x 2 1/2" HHCS (TYP.) 1/2"-13 x 1 1/4" HHCS (TYP.)

SHIMS (TYP.) TROLLEY BASE GATE FRAME

WHEEL COVER (TYP.) AXLE 6" SINGLE FLANGE WHEEL (TYP.)
1/4"-2 x 1 HHCS (TYP.) dld ) oa ( e ol DOUBLE 1"-8 JAM NUT (TYP.)
] |
“L‘ o /' k% g
«” \%E 4, ° . | waxiz(TvR)
< 44
< ‘ A <7 pa
. . 4| CONCRETE
. ’ o . FOOTING
A < A

8.2. Wheel Assembly

114" STEEL AXLE

1" SHIMBETYP.)

BEARING SEAL (2 T¥P.)

FLAMGED TRACK WHEEL
(#16001 )

TAPERED ROLLER BEARING

114 JAM NUT

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 18 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



"SNOIUANOD U5 ANV SNOUWY DI D345 4O HUM ZDONVAEO2W NI NONIWISN dI'TD ALAAVS ANV ANIVEA “ININYE1D
SAANEDNG W20V Ad AFANOR 5V 43716 A TWHE UNUOOA ALFEDONOD 'L 04 AL A0 ANA HVA LY SONINGLO 804 MO "2

/310N 338
(NIW) 97

L
]

T __w\Fu_n ..@l.N L

NOWDEG . OZ ANY NI 18 /| NvHE Z30W ON HUM 11| 61 SOV RIUIND NGV d94MS WIWIXYW &
_r «0-02 ﬁ ﬁ__m 7

L 310N 338
‘NI .0~

Adis HVA o AdAAA LSNVEL Y HUM SDZHD " \OZ NI 121 /| - / -+ NHUM IHENLS 2d TVHE Adveld Svel &

| A0-02 B
= r N S e g
s o : r
b 21ON e
A0 5| NOLYANTOA ALBONGD B0 498 NOHS 5v HIAM 54 DNON NMOHE 24076 FHL
A3CTEM ANV 402 NO HENT4 32 ATIOHS SINIOT YoVl ‘e AFA9%2 LON “1WHE SVl 1L 40 Vel dZHENA L 'Z
; s :
YW 1Z€ /5
. ST 2 N e
9 /¢
Hen 4

‘N OL dANM MOTN TIM 2406 WWINIW Y >
HIINZT S BNOW 206 (Ol /ng /1 | 320X JON TWHE AL L 40 AV AZHEINIA 2L |

)‘ HLIONITMOWVHL TVIOL
—

r r [W__VI r E L P
| —
- 1AAA1 -

9. Appendix A- Track Installation Requirements

| AHON mmmL

"AHISSOd SV 1EAADT ANV JHOVELS SV SV SOVl ML LJ6 "HENVEL Y PINISH "NOLLONNA A9 344084 ZENSNI O
ALON

Issued: 2/19/2020

Page 19 of 20

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14



HIGH SPEED OPERATOR ADVISORY:

Tymetal gates are of the highest quality and have over 25 years of trouble free experience being
paired with gate operators running speeds up to 3 ft/sec. Operators that run faster than 3 ft/sec.
may require special hardware, stops and installation methods - depending upon the gate size,
weight and expected frequency of operation. There is a limit, depending on opening size, as to
how fast and how frequent gates can be run and still remain 100% reliable. Please contact
Tymetal for further information needed on gates expected to be used in high speed applications
(> 3 ft/sec). Damage to gates caused by high speed operation that were not designed for high
speed operation is not covered by the Tymetal warranty.

TYM-FI-005 Rev 14 Page 20 of 20 Issued: 2/19/2020



